
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 22 MAY 2024 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

 
Prior to the meeting, commencing at 5.15pm, training will be provided for Members of the 

Committee on the Effectiveness of Internal Audit. 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chair for the 2024/25 municipal year (the Vice-Chair must not be a 

member of Cabinet or Overview and Scrutiny).  
  
3. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 20th March 2024 

(previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
6. Strategic Risk Register Update (Pages 3 - 15) 
 



 

 Whilst this report is public, Appendix B is exempt, and notice is hereby given that 
the meeting is likely to move into private session if it is necessary to refer to the 
exempt appendix. 
 
Report of the Chief Executive.   

  
7. Internal Audit Annual Report and Head of Internal Audit Opinion (Pages 16 - 33) 
 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit.   
  
8. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 34 - 52) 
 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit.   
  
9. Audit Committee Assurances in Relation to the Financial Reporting Process  
 
 Report of the Chief Officer - Resources/S151 Officer.  Report to follow.   
  
10. Statement of Accounts - Update  
 
 Report of the Chief Officer - Resources/S151 Officer.  Report to follow.   
  
11. Audit Committee Training & Work Programme 2024-25 (Pages 53 - 55) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Ruth Colbridge, Colin Hartley, Peter Jackson, 

Kate Knight, Metcalf-Riener and David Whitaker 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Gerry Blaikie (Substitute), Dave Brookes (Substitute), Martin Gawith 

(Substitute), Sally Maddocks (Substitute) and Sandra Thornberry (Substitute) 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 
Published on Tuesday,14 May 2024.   



AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Strategic Risk Management 

 
22 May 2024 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Committee with an update on the authority’s progress in updating the Strategic 
Risk Register. 
 

This report is public, with appendix B being exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) The Audit Committee note the Strategic Risk Register, as shown as appendix A 

(public report) and appendix B (restricted report).   
 
 
1.0 Report 

1.1 Quarterly Strategic Risk Report as updated by Leadership Team to be seen by Audit 
Committee to be noted.  

 

1.2 The attached appendices show the changes to the council’s Strategic Risk Register 
made during the last quarter, up until 9th May 2024.  Changes are highlighted using 
red text.  A summary of the main changes are: 

 Risk reviews run against risks: SR01, SR02, SR04, SR06, SR07, SR12, SR20, 
SR21, SR25 and SR26. 

 Action plan due dates updated for many risks. 

 SR04, SR20, SR21 and SR26, New control measures added. 

 SR06 and SR21, Action details updated. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
No direct impact arising from this report, which provides an updated copy of the authority’s 
Strategic Risk Register. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 4Agenda Item 6



No direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No direct financial implications arising from this report. 
  

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
 
No direct resource implications arising from this report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has contributed to this report in his role as Chief Officer Resources, 
including responsibility for Internal Audit. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
N/A 

Contact Officer: Claire Dubelbeis, Projects 
and Performance Manager 
Telephone:  01524 582505 
Email: CDubelbeis@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: N/A 
 

  
 

Page 5



9 21 6

13 2 3 5 7 8 4 11 22

10 12 14 19 20

23 24

1 15 18 16 17 25

Low (1)

NOTE 1: All risks have been reviewed in the run up to 9th May 2024.

NOTE 2: Only risks which are unrestricted are shown.

NOTE 3: The numbers shown on the risk map relate to those on the next page in the first column, not the Strategic Risk (SR) numbers.

Strategic 
[...]
 Survey 

authorised and being completed.

Property Group 

compliance

Budget secured within General 

Fund for compliance / asset 

management work.

Property Group 

compliance

OBR - Assets group established

1 (1x1)

P
age 15



Document is Restricted

Page 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

22 May 2024 
 

Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit and Assurance 
Report of Head of Internal Audit 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this Head of Internal Audit Opinion (HoIAO) is to contribute to the assurances 
available to the Accountable Officer and the Council which underpin the Council’s own 
assessment of the effectiveness of the organisation’s system of internal control. This Opinion 
will assist the Council in the completion of its Annual Governance Statement (AGS), along 
with considerations of organisational performance, regulatory compliance and the wider 
operating environment.  

This report is public  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
(1) That the Audit Committee receive the HOIAO for the year 2023/24. 
 
(2) Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 There are no other options available. 
  

 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report 

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations, Internal Audit (IA) is required to form 
an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s internal control environment, 
which includes consideration of any significant risk or governance issues and control failures 
that have been identified throughout the year. In arriving at an opinion, consideration is given 
to;  

 An assessment of the design and operation of the underpinning strategic governance, risk 
management arrangements and supporting processes;  

 An assessment of the range of individual assurances arising from risk-based internal audit 
assignments that have been reported throughout the period. This assessment has taken 
account the relative materiality of systems reviewed and management’s progress in respect 
of addressing control weaknesses identified. 

 An assessment of the Council’s response to Internal Audit recommendations, and the extent 
to which they have been implemented. 

Page 17 Agenda Item 7



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 

Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 

Internal Audit Progress Reports 2023 & 2024 

Contact Officer: Louise Cobain 
Telephone:  07795 564916 
E-mail: Louise.Cobain@miaa.nhs.uk 
 

 

Page 18



 

  

Internal Audit Annual Report & Head of 
Internal Audit Opinion 2023/24 
Lancaster City Council P

age 19



 

Page | 2 

Contents 
1 Executive Summary 

2 Head of Internal Audit Opinion 

3 Internal Audit Coverage and Outputs 

4 Areas for consideration – your Annual Governance Statement 

5 MIAA Quality of Service Indicators 

P
age 20



 

Page | 3 

1 Executive Summary 
We are pleased to have provided your internal audit services for 2023/24. The highlights of the delivery of our services are summarised in this report. 

This annual report provides your 2023/24 Head of Internal Audit Opinion, together with the planned internal audit coverage and outputs during 2023/24 and 
MIAA Quality of Service Indicators.  

Key Area Summary 

Head of Internal 
Audit Opinion  

The overall opinion for the period 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024 provides Moderate Assurance, that there is an adequate 
system of internal control, however, in some areas weaknesses in design and/or inconsistent application of controls puts the 
achievement of some of the organisation’s objectives at risk.   

In considering the overall opinion, we have considered that Internal Audit resource has been directed into known risk 
areas by Council Officers and the Audit Committee.  Moving forward, the Council needs to ensure that there is a 
continued focus on the strengthening of its control framework and completing management actions on a timely basis.    

This opinion is provided in the context that the Council like other organisations across the public sector is facing a number of 
challenging issues and wider organisational factors particularly with regards to financial challenges and increasing collaboration 
across organisations and systems.     

In providing this opinion we can confirm continued compliance with the definition of internal audit (as set out in your Internal Audit 
Charter), code of ethics and professional standards. We also confirm organisational independence of the audit activity and that 
this has been free from interference in respect of scoping, delivery and reporting. 

The purpose of our Head of Internal Audit (HoIA) Opinion is to contribute to the assurances available to the Accountable Officer 
and the Council which underpin the Council’s own assessment of the effectiveness of the system of internal control.  As such, it is 
one component that the Council takes into account in making its Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 

The opinion does not imply that we have reviewed all risks and assurances relating to the organisation. The opinion is 
substantially derived from the conduct of risk-based plans generated from a robust and organisation-led assurance framework. 

Planned Audit 
Coverage and 
Outputs 

The 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan has been delivered with the focus on the provision of your Head of Internal Audit Opinion.  This 
position has been reported within the progress reports across the financial year. Review coverage has been focused on: 

 The organisation’s assurance framework 

P
age 21



 

Page | 4 

Key Area Summary 

 Core and man
[...]
 with management and approved by the Audit Committee, which can provide assurance, subject to the inherent 
limitations described below. The outcomes and delivery of the internal audit plan are provided in Section 4. 

 

2.2 Opinion 

Our opinion is set out as follows: 

 Basis for the Opinion; 

 Overall Opinion; and 

 how the individual responsibilities of the Accountable Officer are discharged with regard to maintaining a sound system of internal control that 
supports the achievements of policies, aims and objectives; 

 the purpose of the system of internal control as evidenced by a description of the risk management and review processes, including the Assurance 
Framework process; and 

 the conduct and results of the review of the effectiveness of the system of internal control, including any disclosures of significant control failures 
together with assurances that actions are or will be taken where appropriate to address issues arising. 

P
age 24



 

Page | 7 

 Commentary  

 

2.2.1 Basis for the Opinion 

The basis for forming our opinion is as follows: 

1 An assessment of the design and operation of the underpinning strategic governance, risk management arrangements and supporting processes. 

2 An assessment of the range of individual assurances arising from our risk-based internal audit assignments that have been reported throughout the 
period. This assessment has taken account the relative materiality of systems reviewed and management’s progress in respect of addressing control 
weaknesses identified. 

3 An assessment of the organisation’s response to Internal Audit recommendations, and the extent to which they have been implemented. 

 

2.2.2 Overall Opinion 

Our overall opinion for the period 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024 is: 

High Assurance, can be given that there is a strong system of internal control which has been effectively designed to meet the 
organisation’s objectives, and that controls are consistently applied in all areas reviewed. 

 

Substantial Assurance, can be given that that there is a good system of internal control designed to meet the organisation’s 
objectives, and that controls are generally being applied consistently.   

 

Moderate Assurance, can be given that there is an adequate system of internal control, however, in some areas weaknesses in 
design and/or inconsistent application of controls puts the achievement of some of the organisation’s objectives at risk. 

 

Limited Assurance, can be given that there is a compromised system of internal control as weaknesses in the design and/or 
inconsistent application of controls impacts on the overall system of internal control and puts the achievement of the organisation’s 
objectives at risk. 

 

P
age 25



 

Page | 8 

No Assurance, can be given that there is an inadequate system of internal control as weaknesses in control, and/or consistent non-
compliance with controls could/has resulted in failure to achieve the organisation’s objectives. 

 

 

2.2.3 Commentary 

The commentary below provides the context for our opinion and together with the opinion should be read in its entirety. 

Our opinion covers the period 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024 inclusive, and is underpinned by the work conducted through the risk-based internal audit 
plan. 

Assurance Framework 

Our work has consisted of assessing progress with implementing the recommendations from the internal audit review of risk management that was 
completed in 2022/23 and provided moderate assurance.   Since the review the Council’s Risk Management Strategy & Policy have been updated and 
approved which incorporates a risk scoring model. All of the recommendations from the 2022/23 Risk Management have been completed.   A further review 
of Risk Management has been completed in 2023/24, providing substantial assurance. 

 

Core & Risk-Based Reviews Issued 

We issued: 

No high assurance opinions: No reviews received High Assurance Two  limited assur
[...]
MIAA regularly report on input and process KPIs as part of our Audit 
Committee Progress reports, and the impact and effectiveness 
measures can be assessed through the HOIA Opinion. 

 

P
age 33



 

 

Louise Cobain 

Engagement Lead 

Tel: 07795 564916 

Email: Louise.Cobain@miaa.nhs.uk 

Fiona Hill 

Engagement Manager 

Tel: 07825 592842 

Email: Fiona.Hill@miaa.nhs.uk 

 

  

 

P
age 34



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

22 May 2024 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

Report of Head of Internal Audit 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the Internal Audit plans 2022/23 
and 2023/24  

This progress report provides a summary of Internal Audit activity and complies with the 

requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.   

This report is public  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
(1) That the latest monitoring position in relation to the 2022/23 and 2023/24 audit 

plans be noted. 
 
 
1.0 Audit Plan monitoring 
1.1 An Internal Audit Plan is agreed on an annual basis and is continually reviewed during 

the year for appropriateness.  
 
1.2 As part of the service provision MIAA include a separate progress report to each Audit 

Committee detailing progress against the agreed plans and highlighting key messages 
for Audit Committee attention.  

 
1.3 Management Team and Service Managers continue to be consulted in delivering both 

the audit plan and the Annual Governance Statement action plan. 
 
 
2.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
2.1 As this report is for noting there are no other options presented.  
 
 
3.0 Conclusion 
3.1 The programme of audits for the rest of the year continues to be implemented in 

consultation with Service Managers.   
 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report 

Page 35 Agenda Item
[...]
ttps://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/documents/g8305/Public%20reports%20pack%2026th-Jul-2023%2018.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=10
file://///xmiaavsfile01.xmiaa.nhs.uk/WorkingFiles/2023-24/905%20-%20Lancaster%20Council/006%20Reporting%20&%20Meetings/Audit%20Committee/Progress%20Reports/November%202023/Agenda%20for%20Audit%20Committee%20on%20Wednesday%2022%20Nov%202023%206pm%20-%20Lancaster%20City%20Council
file://///xmiaavsfile01.xmiaa.nhs.uk/WorkingFiles/2023-24/905%20-%20Lancaster%20Council/006%20Reporting%20&%20Meetings/Audit%20Committee/Progress%20Reports/November%202023/Agenda%20for%20Audit%20Committee%20on%20Wednesday%2022%20Nov%202023%206pm%20-%20Lancaster%20City%20Council
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=8154&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=8154&Ver=4


 

  

Internal Audit Progress Report 

Audit Committee (May 2024) 
Lancaster City Council 
 

P
age 37



 

Page | 2 

Contents 
1 Introduction 

2 Key Messages for Audit Committee Attention 
 

Appendix A: Contract Performance 

Appendix B: Performance Indicators 

Appendix C:  Key Areas and Actions to be Delivered 

Appendix D: Follow-up of Previous Internal Audit Recommendations 

Appendix E: Assurance Definitions and Risk Classifications 
 

 

 

 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
Our work was completed in accordance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and conforms with the International Standards for the Professional 
Practice of Internal Auditing.

P
age 38



 

Page | 3 

Executive Summary 

This report provides an update to the Audit Committee in respect of the progress made in against the Internal Audit Plans for 2022/23 and 2023/24 and brings 
to your attention matters relevant to your responsibilities as members of the Audit Committee.  

This progress report provides a summary of Internal Audit activity and complies with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.   

Comprehensive reports detailing findings, recommendations and agreed actions are provided to the organisation, and are available to Committee Members 
on request. In addition a consolidated follow up position is reported on a periodic basis to the Audit Committee.   

This progress report covers the period March 2024 to May 2024. 

3 Executive Summary 
Since the last meeting of the Audit Committee, there has been the focus on the following areas: 

 

Audit Reviews 

The following reviews have been finalised:  

 Risk Management (Substantial Assurance) 

 Payroll including Additional Payments (Limited Assurance) 

 Mobile Device Management Solution (Confidential verbal update to be provided) 

 Audit Committee Effectiveness Briefing Note 

 

Refer to Appendix C for details of Key Areas and Actions to be Delivered 

The reviews below are currently in progress: 

 National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) (draft report) 

 Climate Change (draft report) 

P
age 39



 

Page | 4 

 Budget Management (draft report) 

 Reactive Maintenance (fieldwork) 

 

Follow Ups 

A summary of the current status of all follow-up activity is included in Appendix D, however, we would draw the committee’s attention to the following: 

There has been progress with the implementation of recommendations since the previous Audit Committee in March 2024. 13 recommendations have 
been completed with 56 actions either in progress or are not yet due. There are 11 actions which are overdue and we are awaiting updates. 

 

Audit Plan Changes 

Audit Committee approval will be requested for any amendments to the original plan and highlighted separately below to facilitate the monitoring process. 

The current proposal to amend the approved 2024/25 audit plan, as a result of an emerging risk is as follows: 

 Q4 Community Engagement Review to be replaced with a Q1 Procurement Card Review. The Community Engagement Review will be included in 
the 2025/26 audit plan. 

 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standar
[...]
5 14th May 2024 Mersey Internal Audit Agency

Effectiveness of Internal Audit 

Report

Chief Executive

Head of Internal Audit

Head of Internal Audit

CFO/ s151 Officer

CFO/ s151 Officer

CFO/ s151 Officer

31st July 2024 Training 17.15 - 17.45 23rd July 2024 Corporate Fraud Team

Statement of Accounts 2024/25 Narrative Sections

Report

Chief Executive

Head of Internal Audit

Corporate Fraud Manager

CFO/ s151 Officer

Monitoring Officer

CFO/ s151 Officer

27th November 2024 Training 17.15 - 17.45 21st November 2024

Statement of Accounts 2023/24 - Performance

Report

Risk Management Q2 Update Chief Executive

HoIA

CFO/ s151 Officer

AGS Action Plan Monitoring CFO/ s151 Officer

CFO/ s151 Officer

19th March 2025 Training 17.15 - 17.45 11th March 2025

TBC

Report

Risk Management Q3 Update Chief Executive

HoIA

HoIA

HoIA

HoIA

HoIA

HoIA

Corporate Fraud Manager

Information Governance Manager

AGS Action Plan Monitoring Monitoring Officer

CFO/ s151 Officer

CFO/ s151 Officer

Risk Management Update

Statement of Accounts Update

Audit Committee Training & Work Programme

Annual Governance Statement 2023/24

CIPFA Financial Management Code

Risk Management Q1 Update

Counter Fraud Annual Report 2023/24

Internal Audit Progress Report

Internal Audit Progress Report

Internal Audit Annual Report & Head of Internal Audit Opinion

Audit Committee Assurances in Relation to the Financial Reporting Process

Annual Review of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2020 (RIPA) Policy and Procedure 

Statement of Accounts Update

Proposed Accounting Policies and Critical Judgements used in the Preparation of the Statement of Accounts 2024/25

External Audit Plan: Year ending 31 March 2023

Review of Audit Committee Terms of Reference

Internal Audit Charter

Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan 2025/26

Internal Audit Progress Report

Review of the Council's Counter Fraud Policies 

Statement of Accounts Update

Internal Audit Progress Report

Review of Internal Audit Effectiveness 

Annual Review of Audit Committee Performance

Statement of Accounts Update

P
age 56

mailto:pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk
mailto:smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6 Strategic Risk Register Update
	Strategic Risk Register - 09.05.24
	Strategic Risk Register - RESTRICTED - 09.05.24

	7 Internal Audit Annual Report and Head of Internal Audit Opinion
	LaCC HOIA Opinion and Annual Report

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	MIAA Internal Audit Progress Report May 2024

	11 Audit Committee Training & Work Programme 2024-25
	Appendix A (003)




Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  22ND MAY 2024 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Ruth Colbridge, Colin Hartley, 

Peter Jackson, Kate Knight, Isabella Metcalf-Riener and David Whitaker 
  
 Officers in attendance:  

  
Paul Thompson 
Claire Dubelbeis 

Chief Officer - Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Projects and Performance Manager 

Fiona Hill Engagement Manager 
Louise Cobain 
Lesley Silcock 

Head of Internal Audit 
Senior Technology Risk Assurance Manager 

Sarah Moorghen 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Paul Hewitson 
Richard Lee 

Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
 
Deloitte 
KPMG 

 

  
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
 The Chair requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee 

for the municipal year 2024/25.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Ruth Colbridge and seconded by Councillor Peter 
Jackson: 
 
That Councillor David Whitaker be appointed Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee for the 
municipal year 2024/25”.  
 
There being no further nominations, the Chair declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That Councillor David Whitaker be appointed Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee for the 
municipal year 2024/25. 

  
2 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 20th March 2024 were signed by the Chair as a 

correct record. 
  
3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND MAY 2024 
 

  
5 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
 
 The Projects and Performance Manager provided an update on the authorities’ progress 

in updating the Strategic Risk Register.  
 
The Council’s Strategic Risk Register was appended to the report for the Committees 
consideration and showed the changes made during the last quarter up until 9th May 
2024.  
 
A summary of the main changes was provided, and members asked questions on 
specific items of risk.  
 
Members then advised that they wished to consider the content within Appendix B that 
was recommended to be considered in the exempt part of the meeting. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Paul Stubbins and seconded by Councillor Peter Jackson; 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting to enable the Committee to consider Appendix 
B to the report, on the grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 
Unanimously Resolved:  
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting to enable the Committee to consider Appendix 
B to the report, on the grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 
Members of the Committee then considered the appendix. The Committee discussed 
and asked a number of questions in relation to the exempt appendix. 
 
After considering the exempt appendix the meeting continued in public.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted. 

  
 With the agreement of the Committee the Chair brough forward Item 8 – Internal 

Audit Progress Report. 
  

  
6 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
 The Engagement Manager presented a report which advised Members of the latest 

monitoring position regarding the Internal Audit plans for 2022/23 and 2023/24 and 
provided a summary of Internal Audit activity which complied with the requirements of 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
The Internal Audit Progress Report was appended to the report for the Committees 
consideration.  
 
The Committee was advised that an update on the Mobile Device Management 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND MAY 2024 
 

Solutions review was recommended to be considered in an exempt part of the meeting.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Paul Stubbins, seconded by Councillor Ruth Colbridge and 
resolved:  
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting to enable to Committee to consider Mobile 
Device Management Solutions review, on the grounds that it could involve the possible 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting to enable to Committee to consider Mobile 
Device Management review, on the grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 
The Senior Technology Risk Assurance Manager provided an overview of the Mobile 
Device Management Solutions review which had been finalised within the last reporting 
period.  
 
Members asked a number of questions after which the meeting continued in public.  
 
The Engagement Manager provided updates on two further reviews which had been 
finalised, Risk Management (Substantial Assurance) and Payroll including Additional 
Payment (Limited Assurance). There had also been an Audit Committee Effectiveness 
Briefing Note.  
 
A follow up on previous internal audit recommendations was include in the report at 
Appendix D and showed that 13 actions had been completed.  
 
The Committee was advised of one change to the Internal Audit Plan which was to push 
Quarter 4 Community Engagement Review onto the 2025 Audit Plan to accommodate a 
request for a review of Procurement Card Usage.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.   

  
7 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION  
 
 The Head of Internal Audit presented a report on the Internal Audit Opinion for 2023/24.  

 
The Committee was advised that the purpose of the Opinion was to contribute to the 
assurances available to the Accountable Officer and the Council which underpinned the 
Council’s own assessment of the effectiveness of the organisation’s system of internal 
control. This Opinion would assist the Council in the completion of its Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS), along with its consideration of organisational 
performance, regulatory compliance and the wider operating environment. 
 
It was reported that the overall opinion for the period 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024 
was Moderate Assurance.  
 
Members asked questions about the assurance level including whether this showed a 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND MAY 2024 
 

general improvement in assurance level and were advised that there had been 
stabilisation and embedding of the assurance level as moderate but that there was still 
work to be done to improve that assurance level.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
8 AUDIT COMMITTEE ASSURANCES IN RELATION TO THE FINANCIAL REPORTING 

PROCESS  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which summarised how the Audit 

Committee gained assurance, as ‘those charged with governance’, from management in 
order to fulfil its responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process.  
 
The Committee was advised that the Council’s external auditor, KPMG, was required to 
comply with the requirements of the International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISA), 
when conducting the audit of the Council’s financial accounts for the year ended 31 
March 2024. 
 
It was reported that under the ISA’s KPMG had specific responsibilities to communicate 
with the Audit Committee on certain specific matters. As part of the risk assessment 
procedures, KPMG was required to obtain an understanding of the management 
processes, and the Audit Committee’s oversight, of a number of the following areas in 
respect of the year ended 31 March 2024; 
 

 General Enquiries of Management.  

 Fraud.  

 Laws and Regulations. 

 Related Parties; and 

 Accounting Estimates. 
 
To support this management had reviewed a number of documents and compiled a 
series of questions and responses covering the 2023/24 financial year. These were 
appended to the report for the Committee’s consideration.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
9 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS - UPDATE  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which provided an update on the position 

regarding the conclusion of the audits of the 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 
Statement of Accounts, and the preparation of the production of the 2023/24 Financial 
Statements.  
 
Members were advised that although the 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 
Statement of Accounts remained outstanding significant progress had been made in a 
number of key areas.  
 
The Committee was given an update on the each of the Statement of Accounts and 
advised that no audit work had been undertaken on the 2021/22 and 2022/23 Financial 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND MAY 2024 
 

Statements. 
 
It was reported that, with regard to the outstanding matters the Committee was reminded 
that the 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 Statement of Accounts were subject to 
a formal objection by a local Council Taxpayer. In order to discharge its duties in regard 
to the objection and conclude the audits, the External Auditors had requested the 
Council to seek assurances from a number of third parties. While two assurances had 
been received months ago there had been significant delays in obtaining the final 
assurance.  
 
The Committee was advised that following a series of meetings with the remaining party 
an agreement had now been reached. Details of the agreement had been shared with 
the External Auditors and it was felt that this should be enough to close finally conclude 
the matter.  
 
The Committee was updated on the preparation of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts 
and it was noted that due to the backstop auditors would not have assurances from 
closing balances that would normally support opening balances for 2023/24.  KPMG 
would therefore need to perform sufficient testing on opening balances to rebuild 
assurance. To prevent recovery work causing delays to future audits, the proposals 
included further backstop dates for all years up to and including 2027/28. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 

  
10 AUDIT COMMITTEE TRAINING & WORK PROGRAMME 2024-25  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report of the proposed Audit Committee training 

and work programme for 2024/25.  
 
The training and work programme was appended to the report for the Committee’s 
consideration. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

  
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.20 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 


